debt securities and sukuks which includes Saudi

sovereign curve yield and risk premium prevailing in the

Saudi market.

Not

applicable

Not applicable

Sukuk The fair value is determine by their actual closing price at

the date of reporting period generated from financial data

platform.

Not

applicable

Not applicable

Mutual funds Mutual funds classified as Level 2 are fair valued based

on the latest available NAV adjusted for the fair value.

Not

applicable

Not applicable

Equities Equities classified as Level 3 are fair value estimates

technique such as discounted cash flows which are based

on approved projections. Key assumptions used such as

discount rate, terminal growth rate etc. which are not

observable.

Fair value of

future

operating

cash flows

The estimated fair value will

increase / decrease directly in

line with the change in future

operating cash flows.

Sensitivity analysis of Level 2 and 3 investments is as follows:

2025

Sensitivity factor

Impact on fair value due

to increase in sensitivity

factor

Impact on fair value due

to decrease in sensitivity

factor

Bonds and sukuks
+/- 1% change in risk adjusted

discount rate
 ⃁ (6,737,945) ⃁ 6,737,945

Equities
+/- 1% change in the breakup

value of shares
⃁  (681,181) ⃁ 681,181

2024

Sensitivity factor

Impact on fair value due

to increase in sensitivity

factor

Impact on fair value due

to decrease in sensitivity

factor

Bonds and sukuks
+/- 1% change in risk adjusted

discount rate
 ⃁ (4,840,745) ⃁ 4,840,745

Equities
+/- 1% change in the breakup

value of shares
⃁ (627,164) ⃁ 627,164

MUTAKAMELA INSURANCE COMPANY

 (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

94

29. OPERATING SEGMENTS

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Company that are regularly reviewed

by the Company’s Board of Directors in their function as chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the

segments and to assess their performance.

Transactions between the operating segments are on normal commercial terms and conditions. The revenue from external

[…]

adequate. However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may differ from the claim’s liabilities provided in the

financial statements. The insurance results are sensitive to various assumptions. It has not been possible to quantify the

sensitivity specific variable such as legislative changes or uncertainties in the estimation process.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit / loss before tax and equity for reasonably

possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions in Notes 2 and 3 held constant. The correlation of

assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in

each assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions

are non–linear.

Following are the sensitivities derived for the portfolios computed under PAA approach after risk mitigation by reinsurance

contracts held:

 2025 2024 - restated

⃁

Net

insurance

contract

liabilities

Impact on

profit /

(loss) before

zakat and

tax

Impact on

equity

Net

insurance

contract

liabilities

Impact on

profit / (loss)

before zakat

and tax

Impact on

equity

Insurance contract liabilities 390,360,415   531,024,283

Reinsurance contract assets 158,128,488   219,590,121

Net insurance contract

liabilities
232,231,927   311,434,162

Expenses increase by 5% 207,249,104 (465,932) (465,932) 200,267,253 (367,879) (367,879)

Expenses decrease by 5% 206,317,240 465,932 465,932 201,003,011 367,879  367,879

Yields curve shift up by 1% 205,763,754 1,019,418 1,019,418 200,999,786 364,654  364,654

Yields curve shift down by 1% 207,817,829 (1,034,657) (1,034,657) 200,270,693 (364,439) (364,439)

Loss reserve increase by 5% 216,985,626 (10,202,454) (10,202,454) 192,562,652 (8,072,480) (8,072,480)

Loss reserve decrease by 5% 196,580,718 10,202,454 10,202,454 208,707,612 8,072,480  8,072,480

MUTAKAMELA INSURANCE COMPANY

 (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

105

31. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on significant assumptions used (continued)

 2023 – restated

⃁

Net insurance

contract liabilities

Impact on profit /

(loss) before zakat

and tax

Impact on equity

Insurance contract liabilities 571,776,248

Reinsurance contract assets 241,426,106

Net insurance contract liabilities 330,350,142

Expenses increase by 5% 220,618,020 (4,734,468) (4,734,468)

Expenses decrease by 5% 221,438,408 4,931,797 4,931,797

Yields curve shift up by 1% 219,845,016 1,183,197 1,183,197

Yields curve shift down by 1% 223,785,781 (2,757,568) (2,757,568)

Loss reserve increase by 5% 232,443,396 (11,415,183) (11,415,183)

Loss reserve decrease by 5% 210,165,745 10,862,468 10,862,468

Following are the sensitivities derived for the portfolios computed under GMM / VFA approach after risk mitigation by

reinsurance contracts held:
 2025 2024

⃁

Net insurance

contract

liabilities

Impact on

profit / (loss)

before zakat

and tax

Impact on

equity

Net insurance

contract

liabilities

Impact on profit /

(loss) b7efore

zakat and tax

Impact on

equity

Insurance contract liabilities 448,473,345   465,318,587
Reinsurance contract Assets 1,954,319   2,052,446
Net insurance contract

liabilities
446,519,026   463,266,141

Lapse/surrenders scenario

increase by 5%
451,494,618 (3,992,870) (3,992,870) 467,427,201 (4,161,060) (4,161,060)

Lapse/surrenders scenario

decrease by 5%
443,717,577 3,784,171 3,784,171 459,322,571 3,943,570 3,943,570

Mortality increase by 5% 452,109,035 (4,607,287) (4,607,287) 468,067,499 (4,801,358) (4,801,358)

Mortality decrease by 5% 447,148,882 352,866 352,866 462,898,411 367,730 367,730

Morbidity increase by 5% - - - 463,179,514 86,627 86,627

Morbidity decrease by 5% - - - 462,719,354 546,787 546,787

Expenses increase by 5% - - - - - -

Expenses decrease by 5% - - - - - -

Yields curve shift up by 1% 454,970,239 (7,468,491) (7,468,491) 471,049,225 (7,783,084) (7,783,084)

Yields curve shift down by 1% 447,134,654 367,094 367,094 462,883,584 382,557 382,557

Loss reserve increase by 5% - - - 463,899,173 (633,032) (633,032)

Loss reserve decrease by 5% - - - 462,881,721 384,420 384,420

The following shows the impact of a reasonable possible change in direct expense ratio on the loss component as at the reporting

date.

  2025

⃁

2024

⃁

Impact on net income of change in direct expense

ratio – loss component*

Increase by 2%  (795,718)  (823,749)

Decrease by 2%  779,324  806,778

  (16,394)  (16,971)

*Direct expense ratio is the ratio of sum of directly attributable expenses, acquisition cash flows and surplus for the period to

earned premium.

Claims development table

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and claims not reported

for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date.

In general, the uncertainty associated with the ultimate cost of settling claims is greatest when the claim is at an early stage of

development. As claims develop, the ultimate cost of claims becomes more certain.

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

115

30.   RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Commission rate risk (continued)

The Company’s exposure to commission rate risk sensitive financial assets are as follows:

 2025

⃁

2024

⃁

Cash and cash equivalents 63,292,063 78,672,393

Term deposits 50,000,000 118,500,000

Investment 752,258,357 715,168,998

 865,550,420 912,341,391

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,

showing the impact on profit/ (loss) before tax. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the

ultimate impact of commission rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed

on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear. The method used for deriving

sensitivity information and significant variables has not changed from the previous period.

  2025

⃁

 Changes in

commission rate

Impact on

decrease in

commission rate

Impact on

increase in

commission rate

Cash and cash equivalents + / - 2% (1,265,841) 1,265,841

Term deposits + / - 2% (1,000,000) 1,000,000

Investment + / - 2% (15,045,167) 15,045,167

  (17,311,008) 17,311,008

  2024

⃁

 Changes in

commission rate

Impact on decrease

in commission rate

Impact on

increase in

commission rate

Cash and cash equivalents + / - 2% (1,573,448) 1,573,448

Term deposits + / - 2% (2,370,000) 2,370,000

Investment + / - 2% (14,303,380) 14,303,380

  (18,246,828) 18,246,828

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market

prices (other than those arising from commission rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors

specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the

market.

The Company's investments amounting to ⃁ 752.3 million (2024: ⃁ 718.2 million) are susceptible to market price risk arising

from uncertainty about the future value of invested securities. The Company limits this nature of market risk by diversifying

[…]

instruments have been reassessed as equity investments and reclassified to “Financial assets at FVOCI”. This reassessment

reflects the equity-like nature of Tier 1 Sukuk, having regard to their contractual characteristics and the fact that they do not

meet the Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (SPPI) criteria under IFRS 9. Consequently, the income arising from these

investments, has been reclassified from “Coupon income” to “Dividend income”. These adjustments are considered as

correction as per IAS 8 (Accounting policies, Changes and Accounting Estimates and Error) and accordingly, disclosure note

(7) has been restated.

The impact of correcting the classification and measurement of these investments on the statement of other comprehensive

income, for the year ended 31 December 2024, was insignificant and accordingly, this has not been restated.

MUTAKAMELA INSURANCE COMPANY

 (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

120

33. RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

A- Restatement in the statement of financial position

 2024

⃁

Amount as

previously

reported  Restatement A Restatement B As Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 78,672,393  - - 78,672,393

Term deposits 118,500,000  - - 118,500,000

Investments 715,168,998  - - 715,168,998

Financial assets for unit linked contracts 484,074,594  - - 484,074,594

Insurance contract assets 142,596,003  (61,010,793) - 81,585,210

Reinsurance contract assets 353,518,466  - - 353,518,466

Prepaid expenses and other assets 84,858,434  - - 84,858,434

Right-of-use assets 941,418  - - 941,418

Deferred tax asset  238,173  - - 238,173

Property and equipment 7,565,434  - - 7,565,434

Statutory deposit 60,000,000  - - 60,000,000

Accrued income on statutory deposit 2,232,103  - - 2,232,103

TOTAL ASSETS 2,048,366,016  (61,010,793) - 1,987,355,223

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract liabilities 1,028,139,843  49,788,237 - 1,077,928,080

Reinsurance contract liabilities 131,875,899  - - 131,875,899

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 33,490,776  - - 33,490,776

Lease liabilities 3,157,622  - - 3,157,622

Employees’ end-of-service obligations 18,452,616  - - 18,452,616

Zakat and income tax 17,925,796  - - 17,925,796

Accrued income payable to Insurance Authority 2,232,103  - - 2,232,103

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,235,274,655  49,788,237 - 1,285,062,892

EQUITY

Share capital 600,000,000  - - 600,000,000

Share premium 16,310,624  - - 16,310,624

Statutory reserve 36,282,155   (7,397,378) 28,884,777

Retained earnings 111,272,886  (110,799,030) 7,397,378 7,871,234

Fair value reserve for investments 56,757,646  - - 56,757,646

Treasury shares (9,557,219)  - - (9,557,219)

Shared based payments reserve 225,330  - - 225,330

Actuarial reserve for employees’ end-of-service

obligations
1,043,091

- - 1,043,091

Insurance finance reserve 756,848  - - 756,848

TOTAL EQUITY 813,091,361  (110,799,030) - 702,292,331

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,048,366,016  (61,010,793) - 1,987,355,223

MUTAKAMELA INSURANCE COMPANY

 (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

121

33. Restatement (Continued)

A- Restatement in the statement of financial position (continued)

 2023

⃁

Amount as

previously

reported  Restatement A Restatement B As Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 126,187,903  - - 126,187,903

Term deposits 50,000,000  - - 50,000,000

Investments 808,899,680  - - 808,899,680

Financial assets for unit linked contracts 500,981,775  - - 500,981,775

Insurance contract assets 145,585,905  (93,317,138) - 52,268,767

Reinsurance contract assets 398,384,918  - - 398,384,918

Prepaid expenses and other assets 51,434,987  - - 51,434,987

Right-of-use assets 1,206,081  - - 1,206,081

Deferred tax asset  4,286,053  - - 4,286,053

Property and equipment 6,493,822  - - 6,493,822

Statutory deposit 60,000,000  - - 60,000,000

Accrued income on statutory deposit 1,925,153  - - 1,925,153

TOTAL ASSETS 2,155,386,277  (93,317,138) - 2,062,069,139

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract liabilities 1,111,134,900  17,481,892 - 1,128,616,792

Reinsurance contract liabilities 155,270,090  - - 155,270,090

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 45,717,373  - - 45,717,373

Lease liabilities 3,019,008  - - 3,019,008

Employees’ end-of-service obligations 19,219,326  - - 19,219,326

Zakat and income tax 18,416,114  - - 18,416,114

Accrued income payable to Insurance Authority 1,925,153  - - 1,925,153

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,354,701,964  17,481,892 - 1,372,183,856

EQUITY

Share capital 600,000,000  - - 600,000,000

Share premium 16,310,624  - - 16,310,624

Statutory reserve 33,248,740  - (7,397,378)   25,851,362

Retained earnings 99,139,226  (110,799,030) 7,397,378   (4,262,426)

Fair value reserve for investments 54,113,233  - - 54,113,233

Treasury shares (4,176,245)  - - (4,176,245)

Shared based payments reserve -  - - -

Actuarial reserve for employees’ end-of-service

obligations 1,017,300  - - 1,017,300

Insurance finance reserve 1,031,435  - - 1,031,435

TOTAL EQUITY 800,684,313  (110,799,030) - 689,885,283

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,155,386,277  (93,317,138) - 2,062,069,139

34. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No events have arisen subsequent to 31 December 2025, and before the date of signing the independent auditors’ report, that

could have a significant effect on the financial statements as at 31 December 2025.

35. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved by the Company’s Board of Directors on 09 February 2026 (corresponding to 21

Shaban 1447 AH).